MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT NOTICE OF INTENT TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD OF A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT

SUBJECT	Replacement Reverse Rotation Drive for NOV Chemineer Mixer	DATE POSTED	MC_7/13_AT	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Charles Bentley, 941-749-3036	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Five days after posting of Notice of Intent to Award	
DEPARTMENT	Utilities	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	A similar failure will render the entire basin inert.	
SOLICITATION	Task #18-R069435CB	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, C.P.M., Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to negotiate a sole source contract with a value of \$26,201.00 with NOV Process & Flow Technologies US, Inc. for the provision of a 5HT replacement reverse rotation gear drive assembly for an NOV Chemineer mixer with an exchange credit.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

Manatee County Procurement Division has completed a due diligence review and intends to procure a 5HT gear drive assembly from NOV Process & Flow Technologies US, Inc. without conducting a competitive solicitation process for the following reason(s).

We have two post mix motors and gear boxes on the ground water processing C train, which processes approxiamately 24 million gallons per day.

The loss of one unit, means having only one left and puts us in a precarious position. Failure of the remaining unit would mean we could not run the ground water train at all.

Carl Eric Johnson is the sole authorized representative in the State of Florida for Chemineer products.

Any company that believes they can provide this good or service must provide, in writing, convincing technical data sufficient to support their position to the Manatee County Procurement Division at purchasing@mymanatee.org no later than July 20, 2018.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)				401-0009400-546001	
		FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	\boxtimes	Funds Verified Insufficient Funds	
PROJECTED COST	\$26,201.00	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)			